P.A.C. No. 146-11

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1966-67)

SIXTY-SEVENTH REPORT

[Appropriation Accounts 1964-65 and Audit Report,
1966 relating to the Government of Kerala)

VOL. HI—APPENDICES

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

January, 1966/Pausa, 1888 (S)
Price : Rs. 3:70



LIST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF LOK SABHA
RETARIAT PUBLICATIONS ‘

[}
SL Name of Agent Agency SL Name of Agent Aﬁncy
No. No. No, 0.
ANDHRA PRADESH 11. Charles Lambert & Com-
pany, 101, Mahatma
1. Andhrs University Gene- Gnmihn Road,Opposite
ral Cooperative Stores Clock Tower, Fort,
Lud,, Walmr(V:ukhn- Bombay . . 30
pamam) ]
12. The Current Book House,
2. G.R.Lakshmipathy Che- Maruti Lane, Raghu-
tty and Sons, General nath Dadaji  Street,
Merchants gnd News Bombay-1 . (1
Agents, Newpet, Chan-
dragiri, Chittoor Du- 13. Deccan Book Stall, Fer-
trict 94 son Coueze Rosd
oona-4. 65
ASSAM
3. Western Book Depot, Pan RAJASTHAN
Bazar, Gauhati . 7
14. Information Centre, Go-
BIHAR vernment of Rajasthan,
Tripolia, Jaipur City , 3t
4. Amar B%nan Ghar,RPmdt
Box 7 iagonal Roa
]nmhe dpur 37 UTTAR PRADESH
15. Swastik Industrial Works,
GUJARAT 59, Holi Street, Meerut
5. Vlg Storcs, Station City : ’ 3
oad, Anand . 33 16. Law Book Company,
6. The New Order Book Sardar Patel Mnrl,
Company, Ellis Bndge, Alishabad-1 48
Ahmedabad-6 63
MADHYA PRADBSH WEST BENGAL
7. Modern Book House, 17. Granthaloka, §/1, Am-
Shiv Vilas Palace, In- bica Mookherjee Road,
dore City . . . 13 Belgharia, 24 Para-
ganas . . . 1
MAHARASHTRA
18. W. Newman & Company
8. M/s. Sunderdas Gian- Lud., 3, Old Court
chand, 601, Girgsum House Street, Cal-
Road, Near Princess cutta . . . Yy
Street, Bombay-a. 6
‘ 19. Firma K. L. Mukhopa-
9. The International Book dhyay, 6/1A, Banchha.
House (Private) Limi- tam Akrur Lnne, Cal-
ted, 9, Ash Lane, Ma- cutta-12. 52
hatma Gandhi ﬁond
Bombay-1. n DELHI
10. 'I'he Xnmnmonal Book 30, mn Book Agency, Con-
ecun Gym- u¢lh| lee, New
k!ulu,f’ . 26 t



COKKIGSNDA TO SILT -5,V .NTH Rud CRT(VoulUde II)
O-Fr?ol‘o .:b ( 1965"67)

(TAID ON THE Taslz 0F 7LURTd LOK 3audi ON 28.3.67)

2@ Line for xead
Cover page .ifter line 4 Insert (Third Lok 3ibha

10 1 ApD2nIIX VI Apnendix
23 29 addintional additional
30 3 fusds funds
52 26 tiyend stipend
64 7 id-day mid-day

9 Keinm rsement neimburse ent
63 36 Chalakstudy Chal aku
0 15 Delete " & copy of this publication is

enclosed."

03 2 46 4.6

6 cite site
111 16 ourth Fourth
116 39 scheduled schzadule
122 37 on the account on account
131 3 t he the
136 40 remature nremature
165 7 Lalwyerx Lawyers

28 1oading leading
293 16 call called
317 34 provision >rovisional

329 33 u de Juide



CONTENTS

"®OSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE, 1966-67
ENDICES—

I1 Note from Revenue Dcpartmcm regarding excess over Grant No. I,
1964-65 . . . . . . . . .

II1  Note from Public Works “T'ransport—B) Dcpanment rcgardmg
excess over Grant No. 1V, 1964-65

IV Note from Revenue Department rcgnrdmg excess over Grant No. V,
1964-65 . .

V" Note from Revenue Department regarding excessover Grant No.VIL

1964-65
VI Notefrom Finance Department regarding excess over Grant No X.
1964-65 .
VIT Note from Home Department regarding excess over Grant No. X1,
1964-65 . . . . . .

VIIT Note from Health and Labour Departmcm regardmg excess over
Grant No, XXI. 1964-6¢ . .

IX Note from Health and Labour Dcpartment regardmg excess over
Grant No. XXI. 1964-65 .

X Note from Public Works Department rcgardmg excess over Grant
No. XXXII. 1964-65 . , .

1 Note from Public Works - T'ransport: Dcparlmcm rcgardmg excess
over Grant No. XXXV, 1964-6§ :

XiI  Note from Health and L.abour Dgpartmcm regarding  excess over
Grant Noo XLIL. 1964-6< ) . .

XI11{ Note from Pubhc Works Dtpartmtm rcgardmg eXCess over Granl
No. XLVIL 19n3-6¢ . . .

XIV  Notetrom Pubhic Works Transport  Department regarding excess
over Grant No. 1..1964-6< .

XV Note from Finance l);p.mmcm regarding excess over Grant No.,
LII, 1964-65 . . . .

XVI  Note from Public Works Department reg,ardmg excess over Grant
Nu XXXIIL 1964-65 . . . .

XVII  Note from Finance Department n.gardm;. excess over Grant Nuo.
XL, 1964-65 . . .

XVIII  Note from Agricaliure Depirtnent regarding excess over Grant No.
XLIV. 1964-65 ‘ .

XIX Note showing action taken on the recommendation of the  state
Public Accounts Committee ——Para 116 of I1Ird Report, 1060-61.
Para 1400t Illrd Report, 1961-62and Para 420t [Ind Report.
1963-64 .

2452 (aii) LS—I1.

Paae

(iii)

23

26

29

3s

:‘7

39



XX
XX1
XXI1
XXIII
XX1v
XxXv
XXVI
XXVII
XXVIII
XXIX
XXX
XXXI
XXXII
XXXIII
XXXIV
XXXV
XXXVI
XXXVII
XXXVIIT
XXXIX
XL
XLI
XLII
XLII
XLIV
XLV
XLVI

(i)

Note on para §7 of Audit Report, 1966
Note on para 59 of Audit Report, 1966
Note on para s9 of Audit Report, 1966
Note on para 59 of Audit Report, 1966
Note on para 59 of Audit Report, 1966
Note on para 59 of Audit Report, 1966
Note on para 59 of Audit Report, 1966
Note on para 59 of Audit Report, 1966
Note on para 59 of Audit Report, 1966
Note on para 28 of Audit Report, 1966
Note on para 46 of Audit Report, 1966
Note on para 48 of Audit Report, 1966
Note on para 48 of Audit Report, 1966
Note on para 48 of Au.it Report, 1966

Note on item 6—Appendix VI1II of Audit Report 1966

Note on para 123 of Audit Report, 1966
Note on para 20 of Audit Report, 19656.
Note on para 20 of Audit Report, 1966
Note on para 21 of Audit Report, 1966
Note on para 21 of Audit Report, 1966
Note on para 33 of Audit Report, 1966
Note on para 65 of Audit Report, 1966
Note on para 71 of Audit Report, 1966
Note on para 71 of Audit Report, 1966
Note on para 71 of Audit Report, 1666
Note on para 37 of Audit Report, 1966
Note on para 38 of Audit Report, 1966
Note on para 43 of Audit Report, 1966
Note on para 43 of Audi: Report, 1966
Note on para 40 of Audit Report, 1966
Note on para 45 of Audit Report. 1966

Note on paras 95.97.98,99 of Audit Report, 1966

Note on para 132 of Audit Report, 1966

Note on para 131 of Audit Report. 1966

Note showing acticn taken on the recommendation conts

47t Report—I11rd Lok Sabha.

Note regarding cxpenditure ¢n payment of grant to private bodies
for repavment of loans sanchoncd biv

for “New Service”

Government— Criterion

PAGB

49

67

76

77

79

97

98
100
103
128
132
134
163
165
169
179
186
188
193
201
203
206
208
225

. 227

235
236
241
243
245
246
313
316

329

339



*10.
11.

12

a.

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20,
21.
22.

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1966-67)
CHAIRMAN
Shri R. R. Morarka

MEMBERS

. Sardar Buta Singh

Shri B. L. Chandak
Shri Ram Dhani Das
Shri Shivajirao S. Deshmukh

. Shri Cherian J. Kappen
. Shri M. R. Krishna
. Shri B. P. Maurya

Shri Man Sinh P. Patel
Shri G. Yallamanda Reddy
Shri Prakash Vir Shastri
Shri Sheo Narain

Shri S. T. Singh

Shri Ku. Sivappraghassan
Shii U. M. Trivedi
Shrimati Devaki Gopidas
Shri P. K. Kumaran

Shri Om Mechia

Shri Ganre Murahari
Shri M. C. Shah

Shri B. K. P. Sinha

Col. B. H. Zaidi.

SECRETARIAT

Shri H. N. Trivedi—Denuty Secretary.
Shri R. M. Bhargava—Under Secretary.

P —

*Resigned his seat in Lok Sakha with cffect from the afternoon of 29-11-66.,

(iii)



APPENDIX 11
(Para No. 1.4 of this Report)

Revenue (H) Department

Notes regarding Regularisation of excess under Grant No. I—Agri-
cultural Incometax and Salestaxr as disclosed in the Appropria-
tion Accounts 1964-65.

The excess disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the above
mentioned grant is as under:—

Total Actual’

Grant expendi- Excess
of Appro-  ture
priation

R Rs. Rs.

Voted 41,53,500 43,53,095 1,99,595

The reasons for the excess are given below:—

The exce:s occurred mainiyv under the Group head ‘12 (a) (iii)
District Offices’. The expenditure exceeded the final Grant of
Rs. 40.08,400 by Rs. 1,78,384. A supplementary grant of Rs. 1,59,100
was obtained in March 1965. But this proved to be inadequate.
The excess was the result of inadequate provision made for the
purpose of ad hoc increase in dearness allowance sanctioned with
effect from 1st October, 1964 by Government in January, 1965.

Other Group heads under which excesses of comparatively small
amounts occurred are ‘12 (a) (i) Law Officer’ (Rs. 2,826) and '13
Other Taxes and Duties—Charges under the Electricity Acts’
(Rs. 19,453).

The excesses were partly counter-balanced by savings under the
Group head ‘12 (a) (i) Salestax Appellate Tribunal resulting in a
net excess of Rs. 1,99,595.

In the circumstances stated above, it i1s requested tha: the excess
expenditure of Rs. 199,595 in the voted section of the Gran: No. 1
may be recommended for regularisation under Article 115 of the
Constitution.

Sd/-
Joint Secretary to Governpment,



APPENDIX INI
(Para No. 1.4 of this Report)
NOTE
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
PUBLIC WORKS (TRANSPORT-B) DEPARTMENT

Sus:—Regularisation of excess under Grant No. IV—Taxes on
vehicles.

The excesses disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts 1964-1965
for the above-mentioned grant are as under: —

Total Actual
grant or  expendi-  —-Excess
appropria-  ture
tion
~  Rs.  Rs  Rs
11 Taxes on vehicles
Voted . . . . 81880 822412 3,612

The reasons for the excess under ‘Voted’ are given below :—

Sl. Group head Total Excess
No. grant
1 11(b)i; Administration charges . . . S.018.10C 20,879

The excess was mainly due to disbursement of arrear cstablishment claims
and increased D.A. sanctioned from 1-10-1964 and unJder-cstimation of the
amounts requircd for service posrage.

Rs. Rs.

2 11/b) (iii) Regional Transport Authority

4.800 345
The ex-
CeSS OC=-
curred due
to under-
estimation,

The total excess of Rs. 3.612/- under the Grant No. IV-Taxes on
Vehicles was the net result of excesses amounting to Rs. 21,224/-

2



3

under the above two Group heads offset by savings of Rs. 17,612/~
under other group heads.
'
It was expected that the excess could be met from the anticipat-
ed savings of the final grant. The excess constituted only 0.44%
of the Final Grant.

In the circumstances stated above, it is requested that the excess
expenditure of Rs. 3612/- in the voted section of Grant No. IV—
Taxes on Vehicles, may be recommended for regularisation under
Article 115 of the Constitution.

Sd/-
Secretary to Government.



APPENDIX V
(Para No. 1.4 of this Report)
NOTE
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
REVENUE ‘G’ DEPARTMENT

SuB: —Regularisation of excess under Grant No. VI—Registration
Fees’ as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts 1964-1965.

The excess disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the
above-mentioned grant is as under.

Total Actual Excess
Grant Expendi-
ture
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Voted . . . . . . 36.13.10Cc 136.46.316 33.216

The excess occurred under the Group head (b) (ii) Sub-Regis-
try offices (Rs. 50,678).

The reason for the excess is given below:—

Consequent on the grant of interim relief to Govt servants with
effect from 1-10-1964 the sanctioned provision was found insufficient.
Reviewing the progress of expenditure till the end of Januarv, 1965,
it was felt that an additional amount of Rs. 11.400 - would be
enough to meet the requirement. Accordingly. a sum of Rs. 11,400 -
alone was obtained as supplementary grant. But the overall ex-
penditure slightly exceeded the total appropriation.

The excess under the above group head was partly counter-
balanced by savings under two other group heads. The overall
excess is only below one percent of the appropriation.

In the circumstances stated above, it is requested that the excess
expenditure of Rs. 33216 in the voted section of Grant No. VI mav

6



7

be recommended for regularisation under Article 115 of the Consti-
tution.

Dated: 29-6-1966

Sd/-
Secretary to Government.
Revenue Department



APPENDIX VI
(Para No. 1.4 of this Report)

‘ NOTES
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
. FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Sus: —Regularisation of excess under “Grant No. IX Heads of States,

Ministers and Headquarters staff” as disclosed in the Appro-
priation Accounts 1964-65.

The excesses disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the above
mentioned grant are as under :

Total Actual
Grant expendi-  Excess
ture
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted . . . . . . 7C,54.30¢c 7¢.88.909  34.609

The reasons for the excesces are given below:
(1) 19 C (c) (i) Board of Revenue —(Excess Rs. 53,964).

The enhancement in the rate of Dearness Allowance from Ist
October, 1964 to the staff and the increase in expenditure under
Travelling Allowance, Telephone charge, Service Postage etc. con-
tributed mainly to the excess. But it did not appear necessary to
move a Supplementary Demand as it was thought that savings
would become available under other heads. But it turned out that
a sum of Rs. 28.100 only was available as savings under other heads
of account for re-appropriation. Hence an excess of Rs. 53.964 was
left uncovered.

(2) 19 C (=) (i) Law Department — (Excess Rs. 16,216).

No provision was made in the budget for 1964-65 for the payv of
the Special Officer. Forest cases, as continuance of the post bevond
the original term was not deemed necessary at the time of prepara-
tion of the budget. But, later on, considering the volume of work,
the post had to be continued. Orders of Government sanctioning
the continuance of the post for a further period of 3 months from
29-2-1964 was issued in G.O.Rt. 472 dated 2-3-1964 of Public Depart-
ment (Special). By that time the budget for 1964-65 was finalised

8



9

and hence provision could not be included. This contributed to some
excess under this head. The enhancement of Dearness Allowance
sanctioned to Non-Gazetted Officers from 1st October 1964 and the

temporary promotions made during 1964-65 also contributed to the
excess expenditure.

(3) 19 C (d) Local Fund Audit Establishment— (Excess Rs. 9,040).

The excess is very small compared to the total Grant of Rs. 6.62
lakhs. In addition, excesses not exceeding Rs. 5,000 in each case
also occurred under 3 group heads. The excesses were partly coun-

ter-balanced by savings under other group heads resulting in a net
excess of Rs. 34,609.

In the circumstances stated above, it is requested that the excess
expenditure of Rs. 34,609 in the voted section of Grant No. IX may

be recommended for regularisation in the manner prescribed in the
Constitution:

Sd/-
Finance Secretary.



APPENDIX VI
(Para No. 1.4 of thig Report)
NOTES

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
HOME DEPARTMENT

Sus: —Regularisation of excess wunder Grant XI Administration
of Justice as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts 1964-65.

The excesses disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the
above mentioned Grant are as under:

 Total  Actual

Grant or  Expendi- - Excess
Appropria-  ture
tion
Rs. Rs. Rs.

97.43.0600 98,02.8%C  1,49.80C

Voted

The reasons for the excesses under ‘Voted’ are given below:

The excess was ma'nhiv due to ad hoc increase in Dearness Allow-
ance sanctioned to the Government servants from 1-10-1964, unex-
pected increase of Travelling Allowance and increase in the num-
ber of Civil and Writ appeals. It was hoped that the additional ex-
pernditure on this account could be accommodated within the sav-
ings effected pursuant to the economy ‘cut’ in expenditure ordered
by Government under the Grant ‘XI Administration of Justice' for
the vear 1964-65 in G.O. (MS)711/64/Fin. dated 7-10-1964. Hence
no supplementary Demands were moved for the purpnses. But un-
expectedly, the actual savings consequent on the economy measures
were not sufficient to cover the additional expenditure on enhance-
ment of Dearness Allowance.

In the circumstances stated above, it is requested that the excess
expenditure in the Voted section or the Grant No. XI Administra-
tion of Justice may be recommended for regularisation under
Article 115 of the Constitution. .

Sd/-
Secretary to Government.
Dated 30-8-1966.

10



APPENDIX VIII
(Para No. 1.4 & 1.5 of this Report)
NOTES

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
HEALTH & LABOUR DEPARTMENT

Sus:—Regularisation of excess under Grant No. XXI—Public
Health Engineering as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts
1964-65.

The excess disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the above
mentioned grant is as under:

Total Actual
Grant  Expendi- --Excess
ture
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Voted . . . . . 1.68.70.62¢C 1.76.66.999 -+ 67.87,399

The reasons for the excess are given below:

A. The amount of excess was comparatively large under the
following group heads:

(1) 30 Public Health e-ii-C. [. Maintenance of Willingdon Water
Works, Trivandrum—Excess Rs. 2.70.909.

The excess expenditure was on account of enhanced wage rate
of NM.R. Workers ordered in G.O.Rt. 178/65/HLD dated 13-1-65 and
G.O.MS. No. 225/HLD dated 12-3-1965 and Work Establishment
Charges for the upkeep of the scheme which could not be postpon-
ed.

The arrears of pay and overtime wages sanctioned to workers
also were met from this head. Further. water had been pumped
from Aruvikara which required substantial amount towards current
charges.

11



12

The Executive Engineer, Public Health Division, Trivandrum had
been instructed by the Chief Engineer (Public Health Engi.eering
Oepartment) in his office PHF-7575/64 dated 8-2-1965 that the fur-
ther expenditure should not be debited under this head. But, in
the circumstances explained in the above paras, the Executive
Engineer had incurred further inevitable expenditure and no sav-
ings were available to regularise the excess expenditure over the
allotment. Hence the excess.

(2) 30 Public Health e-ii-C-5-Maintenance of Hospitals and other
Buildings under Medical and Public Health—Excess Rs. 3,35,664.

Government had authorised to incur expenditure to the tune of
Rs. 4.50 lakhs over and above the amount provided in the budget for
1964-65 under para 77(f) of the Budget Manual in G.O.Rt. 2683/64/
HLD dated 25-8-1964. Originally it was thought that the expendi-
ture might be regularised by moving Supplementary grant. But it
was later decided that the additional funds should be met by re-
appropriation of savings. Accordingly a sum of Rs. 1.19,800 was al-
ready provided by reappropriation. Balance could not be reappro-
priated for want of savings.

The maintenance of Hospitals could not be postponed. Inevitable
items such as white washing. thatching the roof and other urgent
items of maintenance works were attended to by this Department.

(3) 30. Public Health e-v-Suspense Debit—Excess Rs. 69,62,959.

The excess was due to the adjustment in Departmental accounts
of debits amounting to Rs. 88,92,716/- advised by Accountant General
from October 1963 onwards in respect of supplies made by Director
General of Supplies and Disposals at rate contract pending in Erna-
kulam Public Health Division. The total debit against supplies
made in 1964-65 itself came to Rs. 52,62,067/-. As the Department
was not sure when the supplies would be made, adequate provision
could not be made for 1964-65. No funds could be provided to re-
gularise the excess.

B. Excesses of comparatively small amounts have occurred
under the heads noted below:—

(1) 30. Public Health—(e) (i) 4. Investigation Works—FExcess
Rs. 93.821/-

The Head of Account was opened only at the fag end of the
Financial Year in G.O.Rt. 946/65 dated 31-3-1965. Hence necessary
amount could not be provided under the head by reappropriation.
Hence the excess.



13

(2) 30. Public Health-e-ii-C. 2. Maintenance of Ramavarmapuram
Nemmara, Thiruvilwamala Water Works, Trichur—Ezxcess
Rs. 13,174/-.

The excess expenditure was incurred due to enhanced rates on
current charges and wages of N.M.R. Workers. For the proper up-
keep of the Water Supply Scheme the maintenance works were
essential and they could not be postponed. The excess could not be
anticipated when Supplementary demands were moved.

(3) 30. Public Health-e-ii-C-3-Maintenance of Ernakulam Chowara

S.P.B. Alleppey Littoral Tracts, etc. Ernakulam—Excess
Rs. 82,489/-.

The excess was due to enhanced rates of Labour and current

charges. This could not be anticipated when the supplementary de-
mands were moved.

(4) 30. Public Health-e-ii-C-6. Maintenance of Water Supply
Installation of Panchayats—Excess Rs. 78,659/-.

The maintenance of Water Supply Scheme being essential item
of works, the excess expendtture could not be avoided. When the
Supplementary demands were moved. no excess expenditure could
be noticed. The actual expenditure was known only at the end of

the year. No funds were available to regularise the expenditure by
reappropriation.

In addition, excesses not exceeding Rs. 10,000/- in each case also
occurred under 3 group heads.

The excesses were partly counter balanced by savings under
other group heads, resulting in a net excess of Rs. 67,87,399.

In the circumstances stated above, it is requested that the excess
expenditure of Rs. 67,87.399/- in the Voted section of the Grant No.
XXI—Public Health Engineering may be recommended for regu-
larisation under Article 115 of the Constitution.

Sd/-
Secretary to Government.

2452 (ail) LS—2.



APPENDIX IX
(Para No, 14 & 1.5 of this Report)
SUPPLEMENTARY NOTES
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
HEALTH AND LABOUR DEPARTMENT

Sus:—Regularisation of Excess under Grant No. XXI—Public Health
Engineering as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts 1964-
1965.

(1) 30. Public Health-e-ii-C. Maintenance of Willingdon Water
Works, Trivandrum—Excess Rs, 2,70,909.

The excess expenditure was on account of enhanced wage rate
of NNM.R. Workers ordered in G.O. Rt, 178/65/HLD—dated 13-1-1965
and G.O.Ms. No. 225/HLD dated 12-3-1965 and Work Establishment
Charges for the upkeep of the scheme which could not be postponed.
In G.O, Rt. 178/65/HLD dated 13-1-1965 enhancement of wages of
different categories of N.M.R. Workers by 12 Paise per day was order-
ed with effect from 1-1-1963 i.e., the date on which the Minimum
Wages Notification came into effect. Again a further increase of
25 paise to Skilled Workers and a still further increase of Rs. 13
P. to Pipe Layers and Sewer Cleaners was ordered with effect from
12-3-65. These orders had to be given effect to immediately and
this resulted in the payment of a considerable amount which could
hot be postponed to a further date. This extra payment could not
be anticipated. So also the Work Establishment charges for the
upkeep of the scheme could not be anticipated. As these orders
were issued at the end of the financial year 1964-65 and as the ex-
penditure had not exceeded the budget till December 1964 necessary
funds could not be obtained by moving a supplementary demand.

(2) 30 P.H. e-v-Suspense Debit—Excess Rs. 69,62,959.

Major debit was during March 1965, i.e,, Rs. 23,48,383-91 and in
March (Final) Accounts Rs. 19:67 lakhs. Hence this item of ex-
penditure could not be anticipated beforehand and therefore
adequate provision could not be moved either in the¢ supplementary
grant proposals or by way of reappropriation,

8d/-
Secretary to Government.
14



APPENDIX X

(Para No. 1.4 of this Report)
NOTES

GOVERNMENT oF KERALA
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Sus: —Regularisation of excess under Grant No. XXX3¥ [Irrigitition
as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts, 1964-65.

The excesses disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the
above mentioned grant are as under:—

—

"Total grant  Actual

or expendi- -+ Excess
appropria- ture
tion
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Charged y . . . 15,500 16,755 1,255
Voted . . . . 2,93,63,500 3,32,21,566  38,58,056

The reasons for the excesses under “charged” and “voted” are
given below.

Charged+Rs. 1,255/-under 44A (i) (b) Maintenance and Repairs.

The excess expenditure was due to the payment of additional
court fee etc. on revised decree in O.S. 280/58 and 354/58 relating to
the maintenance of Chittur Irrigation System which was not antici-
pated.

Votes+Rs. 38,59,056/-
The excesses occurred mainly under the following group heads:—
43A (b) (it) (a) Interest 1 Malampuzha Project—Excess Rs. 2,99,042

The excess was due to the post budget orders of Government in
January, 1965 revising with retrospective effect from 1-4-1964 the
rate of interest from 43}% to 54%.

4 A(i) (c) Establishment—Schemes under the Five Year Plan—
Excess Rs. 1,40,300/-,

The grant of Rs. 4,35500/- was included under this unit of
appropriation to accommodate the share debit transferred from cther
heads. The excess was due to the increase in the share debits trans-

15



18

ferred to this head of account from other plan schemes owing to the
increase in expenditure on plan schemes

44 (i) () Suspense—Ezcess Rs. 29,72,767/-.

According to previous practice, provisions for net debit to sus-
pense was proposed by the Chief Engineer for 1964-65 budget. The
system of voting gross debit to suspense was introduced from 1964-65
and Rs. 70°00 lakhs for gross debit was provided in the Budget for
1964-65 against the Chief Engineer’s proposal for a net debit of
Rs. 3:00 lakhs under Suspense”. The system of gross debit allows
considerable inflation of debits to suspense. e.g.,, the value of the
same stock material will sometimes have to be debited to suspense
more than once in the course of its passing through accounts. A
correct assessment of gross debit to suspense would thus be difficult
as the actual value of stock materials involved in the suspense trans-
actions and the amount of gross debit given to suspense on their ac-
count are always equal.

43A (a) (it) (a) 3.—Bhoothathankettu Scheme.—Excess Rs. 2,07,819/-
43A (a) (i) (@) 1.—Peechi Reservior Scheme.—Excess Rs. 1,11,328/-.

43A (a) (ii) (a) 2—Chalakudy River Diversion Scheme—Excess
Rs. 92,023/-.

43A (b) (ii) (a) 4.—Meenkara Project—Excess Rs. 84,819/-.
43A (b) (ii) (a) 2.—Walvar Project—Excess Rs. 57,489/-.

43A (b) (ii) (a) 2.—Mangalam Project—Excess Rs. 43,507/-.
43A (a) (ii) (@) 4.—Cheerakuzhi Project—Excess Rs. 36,086/-.

The excesses over grant in these cases were due to the Post budget
orders of Government revising the rate of interest from 4§ per cent
to 5} per cent on Commercial Projects.

44A (i) (¢) Works—Schemes under the Five Year Plans.—Excess
Rs. 2,59,616/-

Considering the good progress of Minor Irrigation works, and
additional amount of Rs. 19-00 lakhs was requested for by the Chief
Engineer by way of supplementary grant over and above the budget
provision of Rs. 29,20,100/-, under this unit of appropriation. But
only a supplementary grant of Rs. 1000 lakhs was sanctioned by
Government against the demand of Rs. 19° 00 lakhs as it was not made
clear by the Chief Engineer how the excess of Rs. 9:00 lakhs could
be accommodated within the plan outlay. The minor {rrigation



17

works were pushed through by the Department anticipating the full
additional grant applied for,
L

44A (i) (b) Maintenance and replrirs—Excess Rs. 1,07,201/-.

Every year a larger number of Irrigation works are completed
which requires annual maintenance and special repairs. Since the
Budget provision of Rs. 1700 lakhs was considered insufficient to
complete the urgent maintenance works, and amount of Rs. 8.52 lakhs
was requested by the Chief Engineer as supplementary grant. But
only a supplementary grant of Rs. 500 lakhs was sanctioned by
Government as it was considered that an additional allotment of
Rs. 5:00 lakhs would be sufficient. The excess expenditure was
necessitated due to the maintenance of works done for safeguarding
completed irrigation works and their proper functioning. The ex-
penditure could not be postponed in the public interest.

44A (i) (c) 1I Executive—Excess Rs. 2.11,326/-.

Out of the total grant of Rs. 42,60,100/- provided under II Execu-
tive Establishment, an amount of Rs. 18,69,400/- was earmarked for
the item “Allowances”. The excess expenditure is mainly due to the

increase in dearness allowance sanctioned with effect from 1-4-1964
and 1-10-1964,

44A (i) (d) Tools and Plant.—Eaxcess Rs. 74,710/-.

The total grant of Rs. 5,65,100/- under this unit of appropriation
was quite insufficient to accommodate the initial debits on charges
of tools and plant of all the Irrigation Divisions. The excess expen-
diture was due to increased expenditure on urgent maintenance of
vehicles in Irrigation Divisions, Trivandrum and Chengannoor which
could not be postponed in the public interest.

43(a) (i) C(e) Establishment.—Excess Rs. 55,249-/.

The reasons for the variations are due to (i) change in personnel
having different rates of pay and (2) increase of dearness allowance.

43A (b) (i) A (b) Mhintenance and repairs.—Excess Rs. 33,653/-.

The excess expenditure was due to the inevitable payment made
to the Electricity Department towards electric energy and pro-

perty tax paid to the Malampuzha Panchayat for the building in
camp area.

43A (b) (i) A(c) Establishment.—Excess Rs. 10,796/-.

The excess was due to increase in share debits transferrea from
other heads in proportion to works outlay,



i

in acidition, excesses not exceeding Rs, 10,000 in each case aist‘)
occurred under 13 group heads. .

The excesses under the demand as a whole were partly counter-
balanced by savings under certain other group heads resulting in a
net excess of Rs. 38,58,056/- in the voted section.

.

In the circumstances stated above it is requested that the excess
expenditure of Rs. 1,225/- in the charged section and Rs. 38,58,056/-
in the voted section of the Grant No. XXXII Irrigation may be re-
commended for regularisation in the manner prescribed in the

Constitution.
[

Sd/-
Secretary to Government.
Public Works Department,.



APPENDIX Xi
NOTES
Para (No. 1.4 of this Report)
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
PUBLIC WORKS (TRANSPORT) DEPARTMENT

SuB: —Regularisation of excess under Grant No. XXXV —Transport
Schemes as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts 1964-65.

The excesses disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the
above-mentioned grant are as under:—

Head of Account Total Actual
grant or Expendi- Excess
Appropria- ture
tion
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Voted (57 Road and Water Transport
Schemes) . . . . 5,60,50,000 5,70,89,036 10,39,036

The excess occurred mainly under the following group heads :—
57 Road and Water Transport Schemes
A. Road Transport
(1) Working Expenses
(a) Direction . . . . 70,00,600 73,50,378 +3,49,778

The main items contributing to the excess are the increase in expenditure
under the following items :

1. Leave and pension contribution . Rs. 1.10 lakhs
2. Provision for depreciation . . Rs. 0.41 lakhs
3. Suspente . . . . . Rs. 206 lakhs

Items 1 and 2 were adjusted in March final accounts. A notifica-
tion establishing the Kerala State Road Transport Corporation was
iscued on 15th March, 1965 and the Corporation took over the State
Transport Undertaking with effect from 1st April, 1965. It was con-
sidered proper to settle the outstanding liabilities of the State Under-

19



26

takings to the extent possible before the close of the financial year
1964-65 and to minimise the liabilities to be carried forward to the
accounts of the Corporation. Item 3 pertains to the clearance of
debit under “Items adjustable by Transport” relating to supplies and
services rendered by the Director General of Supplies and Disposals
and outstanding from the year 1956-57 for want of spedific advice and
supporting vouchers.

(b) Operation
A. Traffic Operation . . . 9I1,71,000 98,77,065 7,06,065

The excess is on account of the settlement of the establishment
claims of March 1965 before the close of the financial year. In G. O.
Rt. 413/65'Pw dated 22nd March 1965 the Government authorised
that the pay and allowances, travelling allowances ete, of the officers
and staff including contingent and daily rated staff of the State
Transport Department for the month of March 1965 would be drawn
and disbursed on the last two working days of March 1965, in relaxa-
tion of Rule 87(a) of the Kerala Financial Code. Vol. I. Accordingly
the establishment claims relating to March 1965 which would nor-
mally have been settled in the next financial year were actually
drawn and disbursed before 31st March 1965.

The question of obtaining an advance from the Contingency Fund
to cover the expenditure was not considered by Government at that
time as the Director of Transport had reported that the excess on
account of the estabishment charges under the various service heads
could be regularised by curtailment of items to be adjusted in March
1965 final accounts so as to ensure that the overall expenditure was
kept within the grant as a whole relating to the State Transport
Department. But the disbursement of establishment charges and the
settlement of other liabilities of the State Transport Undertaking
resulted in an all round increase in expenditure during the last days
of March 1965 and there was no scope for regularising the excess
~ before the close of the financial year.

A(ii) Interest . . . . 24,03,200 26,59,846+2,56,646

The actual interest charges to be adjusted was higher than the
final grant. The entire amount was however adjusted in March
1965 final accounts. It was originally anticipated that there would
be considerable excess of remittance over withdrawals and the inte-
rest charges would be less. But the withdrawals were much more
than ‘anticipated on account of the decision to settle as much of the
outstanding Habilitfes as possible before the close of the financial

_year, in view of the transfer of the State Transport Undertaking to
the Kerala State Road Transport Corporation from 1st April, 1965.



4

Other items of excess umder which excesses of comparatively small amounts

occurred are given below :—

A(i)(b) B, Servicing vehicles and routes 1,07,40,200 1,07,73,767 +33,567

A few more p>nding bills were also settled in pursuance of the
decision to settle as many items of dues relating to the State Transport
Department prior to 31-3-1965 as possible.

A (i) (b) C. Maintenance and Repairs  1,22,45,700 1,23,39,469+93,769

The excess is mainly on account of the disbursement of salary claims
of March 1965 during the financial year.

A(i)(b) D. Taxes, Licence etc. . . 1,05,44,000 1,06,06,620 +62,620

The actual amount of tax on passenger and Goods payable in advance
was also more than the anticipated amount. Further, towards the close of
the year, tax dues to extent of Rs. 32,000 nearly had to be paid in respect of
vehicles operating on inter-state routes. This accounts for the excess.

B. Water Transport
(i) Working Expenses
(a) Direction . . . 106,900 1,35,661 ' -+28,761
The main item contributing to the excess is the leave and pen-
sionary contribution of Water Transport Employees. A greater
number of employees of the Water Transport Section came under
the pensionable establishment which accounts for the increase in
expenditure. -
B(i)(b) A. Traffic operation . . . 421,400 4,60,334 +38,934
The excess is on account of the disbursement of pay and allowances
of officers and staft for the month of March 1965 before the close of the year.
B(i)(b) B. Servicing vehicles & routes . 1,40,500 1,44,697 44,197
The excess is very negligible.

B(i)(b) C. Maintenance and Repairs . 107,700 1,55,780 48,080
The excess is partially on account of the disbursement of pay and allow-
ances of stafl for March 1965 before the close of the financial year and on

account of increase in expenditure under repairs of boats particularly for
purposes of replacing major assemblies in all the boats.

B(ii) Interest . . . . . 33,600 36,503 +2,903
The excess is small.

A supplementary grant: of Rs. 43.68 lakhs was obtained in March
1965. This however, proved to be inadequate to cover the total
expenditure under the grant.

The excesses were partly counter-balanced by savings unaer
other groups heads resulting in a net excess of Rs. 10,39,036.



In the circumstances stated above, it is requested that thé
€xcess expenditure of Rs. 10,39,036 in the Voted Section of Grant
No, XXXV— Transport Schemesg may be recommended for regulari-
sation under Article 115 of the Constitution.

| 8d/-

Secretary to Government.



APPENDIX XIi
(Para No. 1.4 of this Report)
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
HEALTH AND LABOUR DEPARTMENT

Sus.—Regularisation of excess under Grant No. XL#I—Capital

Outlay on Public Health as disclosed in the Appropriation
Accounts 1964-65.

The excess disclosed in the Appropriation Accaunts for the above
mentioned grant is as under:

Actual
Total Grant Expenditure Excess
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted : 1,05,02,600 1,06,54,1CG +1,51,209

The reasons for the excess are given below:

A. The amount of excess was comparatively large under the
following group heads: —

(1) 94(a) II A. Works—Excess Rs. 2,77,224.

- The excess expenditure was due to the adjustment of certain
debit advices received from the Accountant General towhrds value
of C.I. Pipes and land compensation charges, during the month of
March, 1965 which could not be postponed for the next financial year.
1964-65 for the above scheme. As his requisition was received only
additional funds could not be moved in the supplementary grant
proposals. The total expenditure incurred on Trivandrum Water
Supply Scheme (Augmentation) during 1964-65 was Rs. 17,38,004
against the provision of Rs, 15.5 lakhs.

Another reason was due to the expenditure incurred on Shortalai
Water Supply Scheme. The Executive Engineer, Public Health
Division, Alleppey had reported on 9th March, 1965 that addintional
funds to the extent of Rs. 1 lakh would be required for the year
1964-65 for the above scheme. As his requisition was received only
at the beginning of March, 1965 necessary funds could not be moved
in the supplementary grants proposals.

(2) 94 (b)—B. Establishment—Excess Rs. 1,73,894.

The share debit is to be made based on the total establishment
charges for the year. The actual expenditure under establishment

23



44

dould be known only at the close of the year. Therefore it was not
possible to provide additional funds to the share debit.

(3) 94(c) I-A. Works—Excess Rs. 2,30,158.

The excess was due to booking of certain Plan items of expendi-
ture under Non-Plan within the same grant by the Executive Engi-
neers. The misclassification could not be detected and pointed out
at the time of reconciliation.

B. Excesses of comparatively small amounts have occurred under
the heads noted below:—

(1)94(a) I-B-2—Amount transferred from 94 (a) II-B—Water Works
and Drauuzge establishment—Excess Rs. 10,489.

The share debit is to be made based on the total establishment
charges for the year. The actual expenditure under establishment
could be known only at the close of the year. Therefore it was not
possible to provide additional funds to the share debit.

(2) 94 (b) Schemes under the Five Year Plan—A—Works—Excess
Rs. 21,891.

The excess expenditure was only within 10 per cent of the total
allotment. The excess was due to payment of certain pending bills.

(3) 94(c) I-B, (i) Share debit of Establishment Charges from 30
(a) (XVIII) in respect of Non-Plan Works—Excess Rs. 19,714.

The share debit is to be made based on the total establishment
charges for the year. The actual expenditure under establishment
could be known only at the close of the year. Therefore it was nd

possible to provide additional funds to the share debit.

(4) 94(c) I-B. (2) Amount transferred from 94(a)—II-B.—Excess
Rs, 73,098.

The share debit is to be made based on the total establishment
charges for the year. The actual expenditure under establishment
could be known only at the close of the year. Therefore it was not
possible to provide additional funds to the share debit.

(5) 94(c) I-C—Tools and Plant—Excess Rs. 35,193

The excess was due to the purchase of petrol, maintenance of
vehicles, ete. The excess expenditure could not be foreseen under
this item and hence could not be regularised by re-appropriation.
(6) 94 (c) I1-B—Establishment—Amount transferred from 94(a) II-

B—Excess Rs. 24,622.

The share debit is to be made based on the total establishment

charges for the year. The actual expenditure under establishment



25

could be known only at the close of the year. Therefore it was not
possible to provide additional funds to the share debit.

The excesses were partly counter-balanced by savings under
other group heads resulting in a net excess of Rs. 1,51,209.

In the circumctances stated above, it is requested that the ex-
cess expenditure of Rs. 151,209 in the Voted Section of the Grant
No. XLIII may be recommended for regularisation under Article
115 of the Constitution.

Sd./-

Secretary to Government.



APPENDIX XIII
(Para No. 1.4 of this Report)
NOTES

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
PUBLIC_WORKS DEPARTMENT

Sus.—Regularisation of excess under Grant No. XLVI Capital Out-

lay on Irrigation as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts
1964-65. '

The excesses disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the
above-mentioned grant are as under:

Total Grant Actual

or expendi- (+) Excess

appropria- ture

tion

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted ©+++ 3,2I,26,000 3,65,43,756  44,17,756

The reasons for the excesses are given below.
99AI (iit) Bhoothathankettu Scheme.

(d) Suspense Excess Rs. 8,07,554/-
99AII (i) Malampuzhi1 Project.

(d) Suspense . . - Excess Rs. 8,07,422/-
100 A(d) Suspense - . - Excess Rs. 37,59,458/-

The excesses under these suspense heads were due to non-pro-
vision of funds to cover the gross debit under “suspense”. The ques-
tion of adjustment of these debits to the concerned works was under
correspondence with the Accountant General and a final decision
could not be taken before the accounts of the year were closed.

99AI (iv) Cheerakuzhi Project (a) Works—Excess Rs. 1,’46,657.
The budget provision of Rs. 2.614 lakhs was quite insufficient to
meet the accelerated progress of the Project work, The available

savings of Rs. 1°15 lakhs under the demand was diverted to this unit
cf appropriation as per G.O. (Rt) 477/65/PW dated 26th March, 1965

26



7
to cover the excess.expenditure. This was not accepted in audit as
the diversion was not sanctioned by competent authority.

100A (b) Establishment—Plan—Excess Rs. 2,93,768.

The excess resulted from an increase in the share debit transfer-
red to this head in proportion to the increased works outlay.

100A (c) Tools and Plant—Excess Rs. 1,60,554

The excess resulted from an increase in the share debits trans-
ferred to this head, in proportion to the works outlay,

99AI (iii) Bhoothathankettu Scheme.—(a) Works—Ezxcess Rs. 3,36,155.

The original budget provision of Rs. 37,36,900 was quite insuffi-
cient to meet the accelerated progress of the project work. Addi-
tional funds to the extent of Rs. 5,63,10Q were provided by reappro-
priation. This proved to be insufficient to cover the expenditure on
the work. A further reappropriation of Rs. 3,36,900 was not accepted
in audit as the diversion was not sanctioned by the competent autho-
rity.

99AI (iv) Cheerakuzhi Project (b) Establishment—Excess Rs. 11,794.

The excess resulted from an increase in the share debit transfer-
red to this head, in proportion to increased works outlay.

994II (i) Malampuzha Project. (c¢) Tools and Plant—Excess Rs. 56,947

The grant of Rs. 7,800 shown under this unit of appropriation
was to accommodate the anticipated share debits transferred from
other heads. The excess was due to the increase in the share debits
transferred to this head in proportion to the increased works outlay.

99AII (iv) Meenkara Project (a) Works.—Excess Rs. 54,932

The work was fast progressing and it was decided to bring the
masonry portion of the Project to a safe height before the onset of
floods. Thus some extra expenditure was necessitated in order to
achieve this object. The whole additional amount required for this
purpose could not be found from the available savings, However
the excess of Rs. 54,932 when compared with the final grant of
Rs. 39,18,300 will come only to about 1.5 per cent.

99AII (iv) Meenkara Project. (c) Tools and Plant—Excess Rs. 27,574.

The excess resulted from an increase in the share debits trans-
ferred to this head in proportion to the increased outlay on works.

In. addition, excesses not exceeding Rs. 10,000—in each case also
occurred under 6 other group heads,



' The excesses under the demand as a whole were partly counter.
balanced by savings under other group heads resulting in a net
excess Rs. 44,17,756.

In the circumstances gtated above it is requested that the excess
expenditure of Rs, 44,17,756 in the “voted” section of the Grant
No. XLVI Capital outlay on Irrigation may be recommended for
rcgularisation in the manner prescribed in the Constitution.

Sd./-
Secretary to Government,
Public Works Department,



APPENDIX XIV
(Para No, 1.4 of this Report)
NOTES
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
PUBLIC WORKS (TRANSPORT) DEPARTMENT

Sus: —Regularisation of excess under Grant No. L—Capital outlay
on Transport Schemes as disclosed in the Appropriation
Accounts 1964-65.

The excesses disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the above
mentioned grant are as under:—

Total Actual Excesss

grant or Expendi-
Appropria- ture
tion
Rs. Rs. Rs
Charged (114 Capital outlay on Road
and Water Transport Schemes) .
A(a)(ii) A. Land—Charged . . 79,300 82,133  +2,833

In respect of acquisition of land for bus stations etc. there were
a number of cases pending before courts for grant of additional com-
pensation. Even though the head of debit was being advised to the
land acquisition authorities it could not he anticipated accurately
when the claims would be settled. Thus the exact amount required
for the purpose could not be known beforehand and necessary funds
obtained in advance from the Contingency Fund. If the payments
are delayed interest would be payable and therefore the payment
could not be postponed.

Voted (114 Capital outlay on Road and
Water Transport Scheme) - . . 10,009,700 12,34,828 °2,25,128

The excess occurred mainly under the following group heads :
A(ii) B. Buildings:

1. Works . . . . 535000 892,770 3,57,770

The Director of 'I&'ansport had submitted proposals for additional
funds, in August, 1964. But since the Government had not adequate
resources at that time even for taking up budgeted schemes, the
proposal was not approved. Further the item was not a new service

29
2452 (aii) LS—3.



30

so as to make supplementary grant unavoidable at that time of the
financial year. In January 1965, the Director of Transport had stated
that it might be possible to provide additional fusds to the extent
necessary by reappropriation of savings. But in view of the estab-
lishment of the Kerala State Road Transport Corporation and the
decision to transfer the State Transport Undertaking to the Corpo-
ration from 1st April, 1965, the State Transport Department settled
the outstanding liabilities pertaining to works to the extent possible
prior to the transfer and this resulted in the excess expenditure.

Other groupheads under which excesses of corhparatively small
amounts occurred are given below:—

A(ii) B. II.—Establishment charges of the
Civil Sub-Division . . . 89,700 98,092  +8,392

Anticipating delay in evolving a suitable procedure ior operation
of a working fund for the newly formed Corporation, it was decided
to settle all establishment claims pertaining to March, 1965, before
the close of the financial year. This was done with a view to effect
timely disbursement of salary and to minimise the liability to be
carried over to the Corporation,

A(ii) C.—Fixtures and fittings . . 15,000 35,728 +20,728
A(iv) Plan and Machinery . . . 85,000 '1.07,504 +22,504
A(v) Tools and Plant . . . . .. 979 +979
A(vi) Suspense . . . . . 5,000 20,759 +15,759

With a view to minimising the outstanding liabilities to be carried
forward to the accounts of the Corporation, all pending bills were
settled before March, 1965. This accounts for the excess.

The excesses were partly counter-balanced by savings under
other group heads reculting in a net excess of Rs. 2,25,128.

In the circumstances stated above, it is requested that the excess
expenditure of Rs. 2,833 in the charged section and Rs. 2,25,128
in the Voted Section of Grant No. L—Capital outlay on Transport
Schemes may be recommended for regularisation under Article 115
of the Constitution.

Sd./-
Secretary to Government,



APPENDIX XV
(Para No. 1.4 of this Report)
NOTES
GOVERNMENT oF KERALA

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Sus: —Regularisation of excess under Grant No. LII—Commuted

value of Pensions |1s disclosed in the Appropriation Acccunts
1964-65.

The excess disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the above
mentioned grant is as under: —

Total Actual Excess
grant  Expendi-
ture
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted . . . . . . 2,50,000 3,28,118 478,118

The reasons for the excess are given below :

The excess occurred under the following group-head.

Group Head Total Actual Excess
grant Expendi-
ture
(a) Payments in India . . . . 1,50,000 3,28,118 1,78,118

The amount required for payment of Commuted value of pensions
during a year depends on factors like the number of the applications,
the amount of pension commuted and drawn by each applicant
and the age group of the applicants for which no reliable estimates
can be made in advance. Total grant under this head was fixed on
the basis of the actuals of the previous years. The actuals for the
vear 1963-64 were Rs. 1,14,864/- only. It may be seen that the ex-
penditure during the year in question was more than what could be
1easonably anticipated.

31



The excesg was partly counterbalanced by non-utilization nf the
entire provision under the following group-head.

Goup Head Total Actual  Savings
grant  Expendi-
ture

Share due to Government of
Madras on account of allocation of pen-
sion as per States Reorganisation Act 1,00,000 Nil —1,00,000

In the circumstances stated above, it is requested that the excess
expenditure of Rs. 78,118 (voted) under the Grant No. LII—'Com-
muted value of Pensions’ may be recommended for regularisaticn
under Article 115 of the Constitution,

Sd./-

Joint Secretary to Government,
Finance Department.



APPENDIX XVI

(Para No. 1.4 of this Report)
NOTES

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Sus: —Regularisation of excess under Grant No, XXXIII Public
Works, as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts 1964-65.

The excess disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the above
mentioned grant are as under: —

Total Actual
Grant or Expendi- Excess(+)
Appropria-  ture

tion
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Charged . . . . . . 1,20,000 1,69,710 (+)49,7I0

The excess occurred under the following group heads : —
1. so Public Works

() (B) (V) C.R.F. Ordinary Allocation—Bridges—Charged

Total Actual E;cess
Grant  Expendi-

ture
Nil 73,612 (+) 73,612

The amount of Rs. 73,612 represents the expenditure in respect
of land Acquisition Charges on account of Court Decrees adjusted
for the works “Constructing Bridges at Arattupuzha, Pannai and
Vadasserikara”. As the adjustment was effected in the supplemental
accounts, provision could not be made to regularise the expenditure.

2. In addition, there was minor excess amounting to Rs. 27
under

so(b)B(#i) West Coast Roads—(Charged) :

Total Actual Excess
Grant  Expendi-

ture
Nil 27 (4)27




34

The excess is very small and is below Rs. 100. This amount
represents the payment of enhanced compensation in respect of the
work “Constructing a bridge over Bharathapuzha at Kuttippuram”.

The excesses were partly counter-balanced by the savings under
some other heads resulting in a net excess of Rs. 49,710.

In the circumstances stated above, it is requested that the excess
expenditure amounting to Rs. 49,710 in the charged Section of
Grant No. XXXIII—Public Works may be recommended for regula-
risation in the manner prescribed in the Constitution.

Sd./-
Secretary to Government.



(Para No. 1.4 and 1.9 of this Report)
NOTES
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
FINANCE DEPARTMENT

SuB.—Regularisation of excess under Grant No. XL. Miscellaneous
as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts 1964-65.

SR - —— D o———

The excess disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the above
mentioned Grant is as under: —

Total Actual Excess
Grant  expendi-
ture
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Charged . . . . . .

48,22,300 48,60,069 37,769

The reasons for the excess are given below:—

The excess occurred under the following group heads.
(1) 71 (g9) (xii) Miscellaneous—Excess Rs. 7,365).

As per the decree of the High Court in A.S. No. 96/1959 an amount
of Rs. 7,365:35 had to be deposited in Court. The amount was
authorised under para 77 (f) of the Budget Manual to be regularised
later by reappropriation or otherwise. As the District Collector,

Ernakulam, did not propose reappropriation or supplementary
appropriation in time, the expenditure remained uncovered.

(2) 71 (g) (xvii) A. 1 Works.—(excess Rs. 50,411).

An amount of Rs. 55,410°75 was drawn by the District Collector
Quilon, under “Suspense—Objection Book Advance” in September,
1962, to deposit it in Court to sati-fy the decree in L.AR. No. 64 of
1959 of the District Court, Quilon. The expenditure were cleared
by adjustments to “71(g) (xvii) A.1 Works” during 1964-65. There
was only a provision of Rs. 5,000/- under this head. The adjustment
was made by the Accountant General in the accounts for July, 1964;
but the fact was not then communicated to the Board of Revenue.

35



However the Accountant General issued warning slips to the Board
of Revenue on 28-12-1964, 22-1-1965 and 8-3-1965 regarding tle excess
over the appropriation. The Board could have taken action for
providing funds as soon as the first warning slip from the Accountant
General was received, but this was not done. Hence the excess of
Rs. 50,411.

The excesses were partly offset by savings under two other group
heads resulting in a net excess of Rs. 37,769.

In the circumstances stated above, it is requested that the excess
expenditure of Rs. 37,769 in the charged section of Grant No. XL
Miscellaneous may be recommended for regularisation in the man-
ner prescribed in the Constitution.

Sd./-
Joint Secretary to Government.



- APPENDIX XVIl
(Para No. 1.4 of this Report)
NOTES
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

SusJecT.—Regularisation of excess under Grant No. XLIV Capital
Outlay on Agricultural Improvement as disclosed in the
Appropriation Accounts 1964-65.

The excess disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts for the above
mentioned Grant is as under: —

Total Actual -+Excess
grant or  expendi-
appropria- ture
tion
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Charged . . . . . . 27,300 96,745 69,445

The reasons for the excess are given below :—
Charged + Rs. 69,445.

Total Provision

Rs. Rs.
1. 95 (d) Establishment of Seed Farms and Seed
Stores—Land acquisition charges . . 27,300 35,039
2. 95 (1) Crop Research . . . . . Nil 34,406
27,300 69,445

The excesses occurred on account of drawal of Rs. 72,047 by the
Sub-Collector, Kottayam for payment in satisfaction of Court decrese
on land acquisition cases. No allotment out of the provision of
Rs. 27,300/- made in the Charged Section of the Grant had been
placed at his disposal. The debits were reported to Government in
February, 1965, and March, 1965, for regularisation; but nothing
could be done at that stage as the last date for sending proposals for

87



38

final supplementary demands for 1964-65 was already over. The
procedural irregularity in this case was pointed out to the Board of
Revenue and the District Collector, Kottayam. The Sub Collector,
Kottayam was directed to explain the reason for his action in having
raised debits to the Agriculture Department without obtaining funds
from the Department. The Sub Collector, Kottayam has stated that
the judgments and decrees in the L.A.R. cases were received by him
along with sanction for the satisfaction of the decrees and in order
to avoid further loss to Government by way of interest, the amounts
were arranged to be deposited in the Court by issuing F. Form
Chalans. However, the District Collector, Kottayam has since direct-
ed the Sub Collector, Kottayam not to raise debits withcut obtaining
funds from the concerned Departments in future.

In the circumstances stated above, it is requested that the excess
expenditure of Rs. 69,445/- in the charged section of Grant No, XLIV—
Capital Outlay on Agricultural Improvement may be recommended
for regularisation in the manner prescribed in the Constitution.

Sd/-
Joint Secretary to Government.



APPENDIX XIX
(Para No. 1.15 of this Report)

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
FINANCE DEPARTMENT

A detailed note showing the action taken on the recommenda-
tion of the State Public Accounts Committee (para 116 of the IlIrd
Report, 1960-61, Para 140 of the IlIrd Report 1961-62 and Para 42 of
the IInd Report 1963-64.

Para 116 of the IIIrd Report of the P.A.C.—1960-61

It has been brought to the notice of the Committee that many of
the Controlling Officers did not furnish the final grant statements to
Audit duly verified in time with explanations for variations
if any, with the result that delay was entailed in the comipla-
tion of the accounts. Even when replies were sent, the information
furnished in many cases were either incomplete or not adequate
with the re-ult that variations wherever noticed had to go withcut
proper explanations. In order to ensure that the Appropriation Ac-
counts of a particular year are made available to the Sfate Legisla-
ture before it considers the budget estimates of the second succeed-
ing year, it is essential that the final grant statements and draft ap-
propriation accounts are dealt with promptly by the Controlling
Officers and returned to audit with in the time fixed.

Action taken.—Instructions have been issued by Government in
the Finance Department in Circular Memo. No. 27421!BG (B)-1/61-4;
Fin., dated 7-9-1961 (Annexure I) to all Heads of Departments and
other Controlling Officers to see that the final grant statement and
draft appropriation accounts are dealt with promptly and returned
to the Accountant General within the prescribed time.

Para 140 of the I1Ird Report—1961-62.

Audit pointed out that it was not possible to give explanatory
notes for the variations in the case of several sub-heads in the Appro-
priation Accounts as the requisite information for framing the ex-
planations was either not furnished by the controlling officers or
the reasons furnished were incomplete. The Committee wished to
observe that delay in the submission of material for Appropriation
Accounts which are presented to the Legislature tend to detract seri-
ously from the value of these account. It would reiterate the recom-
mendation contained in paragraph 116 of the Third Report 1960-61
and urge that the Departments should scrupulously follow the same



40

Action taken.—Instructions were again issued by Government
in the Finance Deptt. to all heads of departments and other
Controlling officers in Circular Memo. No. 66558/BG3/62/Fin., dated
7-1-1963 (Annexure II) to closely follow the instructions already
issued in Circular Memo. No. 27421/BG. B1/61-4/Fin., dated 7-9-1961.

Para 42 of the l1Ind Report 1963-64.

It was brought to notice by Audit that the explanation of the
Departmental Officers for savings etc., were not forwarded in time
in regard to 111 group-heads resulting in non-inclusion of essential
information in the Appropriation Accounts placed before the Legis-
lature. The Commtittee had in the past impressed on the Depart-
ments the necessity of furnishing explanations for variations to the
Audit Office in time. Government had also been issuing necessary
instructions in the matter. The Committee was perturbed to note,
that in spite of this, the position was far from satisfactory. The
Committee recommended that Government should view such lapses
on the part of the officers with more seriousness and issue suitable
instructions, in the matter as this constituted a dereliction of duty.

Action taken.—Instructions were issued once again by Government
in the Finance Department in Circular Memo. No. 55/65/Fin., dated
11-10-1965, (Annexure III) to all Heads of Departments to adhere to
the instructions already issued in the matter and that Government

would be constrained to take appropriate action against the default-
ing officers.

Sd/-
Joint Secretary (Finance).



~ ANNEXURE I
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
No. 27421/BG (B) 1/61-4/Fin.

Finance Department,
Trivandrum,
Dated 7-9-1961.
CIRCULAR MEMORANDUM

SussecT.—Committee—Public Accounts Committee 1960-61 imple-
mentation of the recommendation No. 65 contained in the
Third Report—Instruction regarding.

It has been brought to the notice of the Public Accounts Com-
mittee that many of the controlling officers did not furnish in time
the final grant statements to audit duly verified, with explanations
for variation if any, with the result that delay was entailed in the
compilation of the accounts. Even when replies were sent the in-
formation furnished in many cases was either incomplete or inade-
quate and therefore the variation had to be left without pfoper ex-
planations. It is the desire of the Public Accounts Committee that
the Appropriation Accounts of a particular year are made avail-
able to the Legislature before it considers the budget estimates
of the second' succeeding year. In order to achieve this end it is
essential that the final grant statements and draft appropriation
accounts are delt with promptly by the controlling officers and
returned to audit within the time prescribed by the Accountant
General.

(2) All the Heads of Departments and other controlling officers
are requested to bear in mind the above recommendations and to see
tha<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>